Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



HYGIEIA GROUP LIMITED (Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1650)

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

The Board is pleased to announce that Mr. Leung Chi Hang, Benson (梁志恒) ("**Mr. Leung**") has been appointed as an independent non-executive director of the Company, the chairman of the remuneration committee of the Company and a member of each of the audit committee and nomination committee of the Company, all with effect from 5 April 2024.

Mr. Leung, aged 45, is a finance executive with over 20 years of experience in corporate finance, accounting and capital market transactions. Mr. Leung has been the Head of Financial Reporting of Newlinks Technology Limited since June 2023, where he leads the accounting and financial reporting of Newlinks Technology Limited and NAAS Technology Inc., its subsidiary listed on NASDAQ (Nasdaq: NAAS). Prior to joining Newlinks Technology Limited, Mr. Leung was a partner at PricewaterhouseCoopers Hong Kong and PricewaterhouseCoopers China between 2013 and 2022 where he had led various audit and capital market engagements. Before his admission as a partner, Mr. Leung had served at offices of PricewaterhouseCoopers Hong Kong and the United States from 2000 to 2013. Mr. Leung has been an independent non-executive director of Chengdu Expressway Co. Ltd., a company listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (stock code: 1785), since September 2022.

Mr. Leung graduated from the University of Warwick in the United Kingdom. He is a fellow member of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants and the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. He is also a certified Financial Risk Manager and a certified ESG Analyst.

Mr. Leung's directorship is subject to retirement by rotation and re-election in accordance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and the Company's articles of association. Mr. Leung will enter into a service contract with the Company for an initial term of three years commencing on 5 April 2024, under which he is entitled to a remuneration of S\$42,105 per annum, determined by the Board having regard to the recommendation of the Remuneration Committee and with reference to his experience and relevant duties and responsibilities within the Company.

Save as disclosed above, as at the date of this announcement, Mr. Leung (i) does not have any relationship with any director, senior management, substantial shareholder or controlling shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company; (ii) does not hold any other positions with the Company and/or its subsidiaries; (iii) has not held any other directorship in any public companies the securities of which are listed on any securities market in Hong Kong or overseas in the last three years; and (iv) does not have, and is not deemed to have, any interests in any shares or underlying shares of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong). Mr. Leung has confirmed that, save as disclosed above, there is no other information required to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company pursuant to Rule 13.51(2) of the Listing Rules in relation to his appointment as an independent non-executive director of the Company.

The Board would like to express its warm welcome to Mr. Leung for joining the Board.

By order of the Board Hygieia Group Limited Toh Eng Kui Chairman

Singapore, 29 February 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Toh Eng Kui, Mr. Peh Poon Chew and Ms. Toh Lek Siew; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Koh How Thim, Mr. Lew Chern Yong and Mr. Wong Yuk.